VULC4An
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

ER SERIES FRYER

MODELS

1ER50A

1ER50C

1ER50D

1ER85A

1ER85C

1ER85D

1ER50AF
2ER50AF
3ER50AF
4ER50AF
1ER50CF
2ER50CF
3ER50CF
4ER50CF
1ER50DF
2ER50DF
3ER50DF
4ER50DF
1ER85AF
2ER85AF
1ER85CF
2ER85CF
1ER85DF
2ER85DF

ML-136730
ML-136498
ML-136496
ML-136740
ML-136499
ML-136497
ML-136799
ML-136741
ML-136743
ML-136745
ML-136798
ML-136598
ML-136608
ML-136615
ML-136797
ML-136596
ML-136606
ML-136614
ML-136802
ML-136742
ML-136801
ML-136599
ML-136800
ML-136597

For additional information on Vulcan or to locate an authorized parts
and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

VULCAN

DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC

3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
BALTIMORE, MD 21222

WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM

F-43220 Rev C. (May 2021)



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2021



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27

Table of Contents

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (BEHIND DOOR)
CONTROL PANEL (NCC)

POWER SUPPLY BOX

BODY UNIT (WITHOUT FILTER)

BODY UNIT (WITH FILTER)

TANK AND DRAIN

HEATING ELEMENT ASSEMBLY

OIL RETURN (STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)
OIL RETURN (BATTERY WITH FILTER)
FILTER ASSEMBLY (STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)
FILTER ASSEMBLY (BATTERY WITH FILTER)
BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

19 00-956368-000G6 Control Box Assy. (RH) (W/ Filter Switch) ,
20 00-956368-000G8 Control Box Assy. (LH) (W/O Filter Switch) |

. PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED !

15

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
(BEHIND DOOR)

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) -4-



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-957822-00002
00-957822-00003
SD-032-07
00-956926-000G4
00-956926-000G2
00-416535-00006
00-416535-00007
00-416535-00004
00-499716-00003
00-499716-00004
00-956827-00002
00-428906-00001
00-427755-000G1
00-411242-00001
00-427755-000G2
00-427755-000G1
00-427755-000G1
00-956368-000G5
00-956368-000G6
00-956368-000G8

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
(BEHIND DOOR)

NAME OF PART

Cover - Control BOX (LH).....couiiiiii et 1
Cover - Control Box (RH)........coociiiiiiiiiiiiieceee e

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...

Control Assy. - Behind Door With Led............ccccoeiiieiiiiinenns

Control Assy. - Behind DOOr NO LEA.........coiiiiiiiiiii et
Relay (Power) (Built Before 1/1/2010)........coiuiiiiieiie ettt e e 1
Relay (Power) (Built Before 1/1/2010)........eoiuiiiiieiie ettt e e 1
Relay (Heating) S.P.D.T. 24 V. COll.....c.cuoiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
Plate - Control Mounting (LH)........ooiiiiiiiee et 1
Plate - Control Mounting (RH)......coouiiiiiic e 1
OVETTAY ...ttt ettt et e bt ettt e na et e bt ettt e e e 1
Rocker Switch Assy. S.P.S.T. (ON/OFF)......oiiiiiiiieieerieee e 1
KINOD. .ttt ettt ettt e bttt h et e n et e e e e anee 1
RocCKker SWItCh ASSY. (STArt).....oo.uiii et a e 1
ROCKEr SWILCH ASSY. S.P.S.T .. et e e e e e e e e 1
Rocker Switch Assy. S.P.S.T. (FILTER) (AF S@rES)......cccuiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Control Box Assy. (LH) (W/ Filter Switch) (Incls. ltems 1, 3,4, 8,9, & 11 thru 17).................... 1
Control Box Assy. (RH) (W/ Filter Switch) (Incls. Items 2, 3, 4, 8, & 10 thru 17).......ccccovinneeennn. 1

Control Box Assy. (LH) (W/O Filter Switch) (Incls. Items 1, 3, 4, 8, 9, & 11 thru 16)

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-957822-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-957822-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956926-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956926-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416535-00006?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416535-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416535-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499716-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499716-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956827-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428906-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427755-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-411242-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427755-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427755-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427755-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956368-000G5?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956368-000G6?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956368-000G8?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-032-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
(C SERIES)

10-11-12-13-14

15-16

4-5-6-7

ﬁ RN D SERIES C SERIES

CONTROL PANEL (NCC)

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) -6-



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

NS-046-89
00-426815-000G1
00-426815-000G2
00-497745-00003
00-497745-00001
00-913086-00003
00-913086-00004
00-427755-000G1
00-428906-00001
00-913086-00002
00-913086-00001
00-426815-000G1
00-426815-000G2
NS-046-89
00-958620-00001
00-958620-00002
00-427755-000G1
00-428906-00001
00-426732-00001
00-497422-00001

CONTROL PANEL (NCC)
NAME OF PART

Nut Assy. 6-32 HeX.....cceeeevineeeennnee
Plate Assy. - Mounting (50 Series)
Plate Assy. - Mounting (85 Series)

Overlay - Vulcan (Boil) (BUIHON).......c..oiiiiiieiece e 1
Overlay - Vulcan (Filter) (BULON)........coiiiiiii et 1
Control Assy. - Solid State (Boil Button) (InCls. Rem 4).........cooeiiiiiiieee e 1
Control Assy. - Solid State (Filter Button) (Incls. Item 5).........cccoooiiiiiiiii e 1
ROCKEr SWItCh ASSY. POWET........oiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
OVETIAY = POWET ... ettt et et e e et e e s aee e e e abe e e e abeeeasbeaesaseeeesnsnnssnnnnnnen 1
Computer Cooking Assy. (Filter Button) (Incls. 15)...

Computer Cooking Assy. (Boil Button) (INCIS. 16).........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Plate Assy. - MoUNtING (50 SEIIES)......ceiuuiiiiiiiieiiie ittt et e e e e nnee 1
Plate Assy. - MoOUNEING (85 SEIIES)......ceiuuiiiuiiiiieiiie ettt e e e e 1
NUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX.etiieieiie ettt ettt e e e st e e e b e e e st e e e ar e e e e e e aeeeeas 4
Overlay - Vulcan (Filter Button) Control Panel.............coouiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Overlay - Vulcan (Boil Button) Control Panel.............cccoooiiiiiiiiiceeececeeee e 1
ROCKET SWItCN ASSY......iiiitiiiie ettt ettt et et b et e e e e eanee 1
Overlay - POWET.........ccccovoieiiiiiicice

Overlay - Control Panel (Filter Button)..

Overlay - Control Panel (BOil)..........cceiiiiiiiiiiieiecieer et

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426815-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426815-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497745-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497745-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-913086-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-913086-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427755-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428906-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-913086-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-913086-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426815-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426815-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958620-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958620-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427755-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428906-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426732-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497422-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-046-89?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-046-89?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

208 VOLT - 24 kW

5

480 VOLT
208 VOLT - 17 kW

PL-59486

AY
1
1

53 00-414712-067ST 12 Gauge Wire |

~

POWER SUPPLY BOX

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

-
4
1
A
~

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59486

1 SD-036-80 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e AR

2 00-497095-00002 Box - Power Supply (85 Series)........ccccovuviniiinieeniieiieens

3 00-497095-00001  Box - Power Supply (50 Series)......

4 PB-002-26 Plug - Button (Slave Power Box)....

5 FE-019-40 FUSE (15 AMP., B00 V.). .. ettt et e sttt esae e e e et e eneenneeannneeanns 2

6 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.)..ciiiiiiiieei ettt e e 2

7 00-414208-00002 Barrier - Terminal

8 NS-009-07 INUL B-32 HEX. .ttt ettt b ettt ettt b e et eae ettt beebn e e e nneeaans

9 SC-119-90 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Pan Hd..........c.ccooiiiiiiiii e 2
10 WL-004-40 Lockwasher 10 HElICAL...........c.oooiii e 4
11 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With S&t SCrEW)........coiiuiiiiiieiiie et e e 1
12 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., TYpe TT.....ccooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 3
13 00-976721-00009  Transformer (120VAC, 24 V, 40 VA) (480V) (Starting S/N 650200475).........c.ccceveerveerrvrennnnn. 1
14 00-976721-00011  Transformer (208 VAC, 24 V, 40 VA) (208 V) (Starting S/N 650200475).........cccccvvevvverrinnennnn. 1
15 00-976721-00010  Transformer (240 VAC, 24 V., 40 VA) (Starting S/N 650200475).........ccccevveererrierieaeeeneeeeeees 1
16 00-945037-00050  Contactor - 50 Amp. DEF (208/240 V.) (ER50)......ccceeveevereeenne AR
17 00-945037-00063  Contactor - 63 Amp. DEF (208/240 V.) (ER85).. AR
18 00-411497-000C6 Contactor (3-Pole) (50 AmMp., 120 V.) (480 V.)...oiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et AR
19 00-497096-00001  Plate - Temperature Board (50 Series)
20 00-497096-00002 Plate - Temperature Board (85 Series)
21 NS-047-32 LOCK NUE 440ttt b et a e bttt et e b er e e et
22 00-416535-00007  Switch - Relay (240 V.) (Built Before 1/1/10)......c..oiiiiiniriiiiieereneeeseee et 1
23 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd..........
24 00-416535-00004 Relay - Filter - Fill Valve S.P.D.T. 24 V. Coil...
25 00-419317 Terminal - Stationary..........ccccceeoeeveenieeneens
26 00-427759-00001  CONtrol - INTEITACE........eoiiiiieiee e e e
27 SD-024-40 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiieiiiee e 4
28 00-497266-000G4 Box - Power Supply (480 V.) (Incls. Items 8, 10, 14, 15, & 29 thru 35)........ceeveiiiiieeiiiiiiiees 1
29 00-428270-00003  BOX = BIEAKET ......cceieiieeeiiie e eieiee ettt e e e et e e ettt e e e st e e e anseeeeenseeeeaanseeeeeanseeeeasneeeennnnannnnnnnes 1
30 00-428271-00005  Lid - Breaker BOX SMall...........ccoouiiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt e e 1
31 00-410472-00008  BIoCk - TErminal (3-POIE)........ccuiiuieiiieieeieeee ettt 1
32 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With SEt SCIrEW).......ccueeiuiiiiiiiiiecie et 1
33 00-414208-00002  Barrier - Terminal
34 SC-119-90 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Pan Hd...........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiese e 2
35 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With S&t SCrEW)........coiiuiiiiiiieiiie ettt a e e 1
36 00-497266-000G1 Box - Power Supply (208 V., 17 kW) (50 Series) (Incls. Items 15, & 37 thru 40)............cccen. 1
37 00-428270-00003  BOX = BrEaKET.......ccueiiieiieii ettt 1
38 00-428271-00005  Lid - Breaker BoX SMall..........ccoiiiiiiiiieiiiieieeieeesee e 1
39 00-410472-00008  Block - Terminal (3-POIE)......c..eoiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e 1
40 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set SCrEW)........cooiuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
41 00-497266-000G2 Box - Power Supply (208 V.) (24 kW) (85 Series) (Incls. Items 15, & 42 thru 47)...........ccee..... 1
42 00-428270-00002  BOX = BrEaKET ... .cueiieeiieit ettt ettt ettt b e na ettt e et et 1
43 00-428271-00004  Lid Breaker Box With Breakers...........ooouiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
44 00-410472-00008  BIoCk - TErminal (3-POlE)........ccuiiuiiiiiiieieitee ettt 1
45 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With S€t SCIrEW).......ccueiiuiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
46 00-976610-00001  Breaker - Circuit (3-Pole) (ER85 208 V.)..
47 00-497361-00002  Bracket - Breaker (ER85 208 V.)......couiiiiiieiiiiiiesieeeste ettt 1
48 00-499219-000G1  Plate - Control Mounting (Incls. Items 49 thru 51).......ccooiiiiiiii e 1
49 00-499219-00001  Plate - CONtrol MOUNL..........ccuiiiiiii et 1
50 00-428864-00001  Relay - PUMP (FIlter - PUMIP)....oiuiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
51 00-416535-00004 Relay - Filter - Fill Valve S.P.D.T. 24 V. COll......cciiieiieiieeseeseeie e 1
52 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......cocciiiiiiiiiiiiie e AR
53 00-414712-067ST 12 Gauge Wire 67 In. (Contactor to EIement)...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiniieeeecceceee e AR

-9- F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497095-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414208-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417856-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-945037-00050?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-945037-00063?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497096-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416535-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416535-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427759-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497266-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-410472-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417856-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414208-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417856-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-410472-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417856-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428271-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-410472-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417856-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-976610-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428864-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416535-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414712-067ST?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-80?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHPB-002-26?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFE-019-40?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFE-023-55?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-009-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-032-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-047-32?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-419317?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-024-40?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-96?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

; 39 00-426610-00001 Gusset - Body RH X

LN

31-32-33-34

40 00-426610-00002 Gusset - Body LH
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

_____________________________

NS ————

BODY UNIT
(WITHOUT FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) 10-



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59478

PART NO.

00-499223-00001
00-499223-00004
00-499223-00011
00-499223-00009
00-421912-000G1
0-421911-000G1
00-422020-000G4
00-422021-00002
SD-036-96
00-419777-00004
RS-033-04
00-497296-000G1
00-420769-00001
SD-032-07
00-417014-00001
00-418320-00001
00-427825-00001
00-427824-00001
0-416950-00001
00-419652
00-427886-00001
00-428152-00001
00-413112-00012
00-421893-00001
00-421893-00002
00-419653
RS-033-02
00-428023-000G2
00-499487-000G3
00-499487-000G7
00-426806-000G1
0-426806-000G4
00-426814-00004
00-426814-00005
00-419777-00003
SD-036-03
00-427883-00002
00-427883-00004
00-426610-00001
00-426610-00002

o

o

o

BODY UNIT
(WITHOUT FILTER)

NAME OF PART

Basket - Twin (50 Series)
Basket - Twin (85 Series)

Basket - SiNGIE (85 SEMES)......uuiiuiiiiiiiiie ittt AR
Basket SiNGIE (50 SEES).......iiuiiiiiiiiiiii ettt AR
Hanger - Single Basket (85 Series)....

Hanger - Basket (50 SEMES).......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e 1
FIu€ Wrap (SST) (85 SEIES)......ciiuiiiieiiiieiiieetie ettt e e e e 1
Flue Wrap (SST) (50 SEIES)......cciuiiiiiiiieiiieitie ettt sttt e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......cccoiiiiiiiiii e 2
Body - Side (SST)

RN o] o PP PPPPPPPP
IMIAGNEE ASSY ...ttt e e a bt h e e bt ettt e a e et e bt e et e e e et eeeeaeeeeas 1
Bumper - RUDDET........ccooiiiiiieee et

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...

Bracket - Rear Support (50 Seri€s)........cccovvveeiieeiieeiieeninen.

Bracket - Rear SUPPOMt (85 SEMES)........iiiuiiiiiiiiieiiee sttt e e
Bracket - POWEr SUPPIY = REAT........coiiiiiiiiiieee et e e
Bracket - Power Supply - Front

Body - Bottom (Rear) (50 SEMES).......uuiiriiiiiiiieiiie ittt ettt e e 1
Body - Bottom (Rear) (85 SErES)......c.uiiuiiiiiiiieiiie ittt 1
Body - Bottom (Front) (50 Seri€s)........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
Body - BOttom (Front) (85 SEIES)........ueiiiiiiiieeiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e as 1
Leg - Plate Mount (6 In.) (SST)

Caster - Plate Mount (With Brake)..........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Caster - Plate Mount (Without Brake)...........couiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Handle.........cccooiiiiiiii

Rivet - Pop

Hinge Assy

DoOor Assy. (LH) (SST) (50 SEIES).....ueiiuiiiiiiiiieiiieeiitt ettt ettt e e 1
D0oOor Assy. (LH) (SST) (85 SEIIES).....ueiiuiiiuiiiiieiiieiit ettt ettt e e e 1

Frame - Front Assy. (50 Series)
Frame - Front Assy. (85 Series)

Plate - Control (TERBOA)....... ..ottt ettt ettt e e e e 1
Plate - Control (TERBBA).......oi ittt et e et e e be e e e e bt e e e nbeeeeaaaaaaanns 1
BOAY = SIAE (SST). . eeitietiiiiit ettt ettt b e bt enn e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.

Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (50 SEMES).......iiiiiiiieiieiii ettt e e
Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (85 SEMES).......uiiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1

Gusset - Body RH
Gusset - Body LH

11 - F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00011?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00009?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421912-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421911-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497296-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417014-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427886-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428152-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-413112-00012?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421893-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421893-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428023-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499487-000G3?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499487-000G7?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426806-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427883-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427883-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-96?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-032-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-419653?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHRS-033-02?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-03?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\T'

41-42-43
44-45-46

34-35-36-37
38-39-40

PL-59479 |

BODY UNIT
(WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) 12



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59479

PART NO.

00-499223-00001
00-499223-00004
00-499223-00011
0-499223-00009
00-421912-000G1
00-421911-000G1
00-422020-000G4
00-422021-00002
SD-036-96
00-427883-00002
00-427883-00004
SD-036-03
00-420596-00003
00-419777-00003
00-420596-00004
00-419777-00004
SD-032-07
00-417014-00001
00-418320-00001
RS-033-04
00-497296-000G1
00-420769-00001
00-416950-00001
00-413112-00007
00-413112-00012
00-959832-00001
00-959832-00002
00-427275-000G1
00-427373-000G1
00-956906-000G2
00-956906-000G4
00-419653
RS-033-02
00-499487-000G1
00-499487-000G2
00-499487-000G3
00-499487-000G4
00-499487-000G7
00-499487-000G8
00-428023-000G2
00-426806-000G1
00-426806-000G2
0-426806-000G3
00-426806-000G4
00-426806-000G5
00-426806-000G7
00-427886-00001
00-421893-00001
00-421893-00002

o

o

BODY UNIT
(WITH FILTER)

NAME OF PART

Basket - TWIN (50 SEIHES)....cciuuieiuiieiet ittt ettt sttt e e b e te e snnneeeeas
Basket - TWIN (85 SEHES)....cciuuiiiuiieiii ittt
Basket - Single (85 Series)... .
Basket - SiNGIE (50 SEMES)......uuiiuiiiiiiiie ittt

Hanger - Single Basket (85 SErES)......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
Hanger - Basket (50 SEMES).......ccouiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e 1
Flue Wrap (SST) (85 Series)
Flue Wrap (SST) (50 Series)

Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., TYPE AB.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (50 SErIES).....cciuuiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 1
Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (85 SEMES).......iiuiiiiieiieiii ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 8
Body - Side (SST) (LH) (3ER50 & 4ERS50 SErI€S)......c.ceruviiuiiriiiriieiiiire st 1
Body - Side (SST) (LH) (85 Series, 1TER50, & 2ER50 S€rES).......cccvevriuiieiiieeiiiieiieeeiieeee e 1
Body - Side (SST) (RH) (AERB0 SEIES)....ccueeiuieiieieeiiesiesieesieeie e et e e eee s e seeeneeeanneee e 1
Body - Side (SST) (RH) (85 Series, 1ER50, 2ER50, & 3ER50 Series)...

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccciriiiiiiieiiee e
Bracket - Rear SuppOrt (50 SEMES)........coiiiiiiiiiieiiieiet ettt
Bracket - Rear SUupPOrt (85 SEIIES)........coiiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt 1
LRI S o] o PP 1
Magnet Assy

BUMPET - RUDDET ...ttt e e e e e e e e as 1
Body - Bottom (Rear) (3BER50 & 4ERS50 SEIHES)......cccuuiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt e e 1
Leg - Screw-in Mount (6-1/4 In.) (SST)....c.ccceeueenne

Leg - Plate Mount (6 In.).....cccccvrvueennnen.

Caster - Screw-In Mount (With Brake).........

Caster - Screw-In Mount (Without Brake)............cccooiiiiiiiii e 2
Body - Bottom Frame (2ER50, 3ER50, & 4ER50 SE€ri€S).......cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Body - Bottom Frame (2ER85 Series)

Body - Bottom Frame (50 Seri@S).......ccueiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt
Body - Bottom Frame (85 Seri@S).......ccueiiiiiiiiiieiieiieee et 1
HANAIE......ce ettt ettt et e et e b et e e e e 1
XAV o] o PP
Door Assy. (LH) (SST) (3ER50 & 4ER50 Series)..

Door Assy. (RH) (RH) (SST) (A4ER50 SErES)......cccuueiiiiiiieiiieitie ettt siee et a e
Door Assy. (LH) (With HINge) (SST) (50 SEMES)....cuuteiueeiiiiaiieiieesiie et e e 1
Door Assy. (RH) (With Hinge) (SST) (2ER50, 3ER50, & 4ER50 Seri€s)........cccceeriveriiieeeeannnns 1
Door Assy. (LH) (With HINge) (SST) (85 SEMES)....cuuttiueeiiiiiiie ettt 1
Door Assy. (RH) (With Hinge) (SST) (2ER85 Series).........cccveiiiiieiiiiieieieeieeeceeee e 1
Hinge Assy. - Door LH (B3ER50 & 4ERS0 SErES)........ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie et 1

Frame - Front Assy. (1ER50 Series)
Frame - Front Assy. (2ER50 Series)
Frame - Front Assy. (3ER50 Series)
Frame - Front Assy. (1ER85 Series)
Frame - Front Assy. (2ER85 Series)
Frame - Front Assy. (4ER50 Series)
Body - Bottom (Front) (3ER50 & 4ER50 Series)....
Caster - Plate Mount (With Brake)...........cociiiiiiiiiii e 2
Caster - Plate Mount (Without Brake)...........ccueiiuiiiiiiiiiie e 2

-13- F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00011?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499223-00009?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421912-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421911-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427883-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427883-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-420596-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-420596-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417014-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497296-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-413112-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-413112-00012?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-959832-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499487-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499487-000G3?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499487-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499487-000G7?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499487-000G8?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428023-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426806-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426806-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426806-000G5?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427886-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421893-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421893-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-96?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-03?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-032-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-419653?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHRS-033-02?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

/31 00-420588-00004 Bracket - Upright \:
32 00-422376-00001 Brace - Spring Retainer! 1-2
33 00-422377-00001 Brace - Spring Retainer:

1 34 00-956636-00001 Bracket - Bulb Locator
1

35 00-497572-000G2 Pipe - Boil Out Bypass
N PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

N ————

TANK AND DRAIN

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) -14 -



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59480

PART NO.

00-421844-000G3
00-421842-000G3
00-410863-00002
00-410863-00007
FP-028-14
00-402570-00003
NS-047-69
00-913111
00-426805-000G1
00-426801-00002
00-497567-000G4
00-497567-000G9
00-497569-000G3
00-497566-000G1
00-497566-000G4
00-497568-000G1
00-497571-000G1
00-420726-00001
00-420553-00002
FP-036-32
FP-036-33
SC-036-13
00-497409-00001
00-419351-00001
00-420553-00002
00-420726-00001
FP-036-32
FP-059-54
SC-036-13
00-406363-00001
00-420588-00004
00-422376-00001
00-422377-00001
00-956636-00001
00-497572-000G2

TANK AND DRAIN

NAME OF PART AMT.
TaANK ASSY. (50 SEIES).....ueiiiieiiie ittt ettt ettt a e et e e et e et e e s bt e e ete e e abe e et e e e e anneeeeas 1
TaANK ASSY. (85 SEIES).....ueiiiieitie ettt b et e bt e et e e s bt e et e e b e ee e e e e nnnneeas 1
SEHP = GrEaSE (50 SEIHES). .. eeiutieiuiei ettt ettt et ettt e e b e st e et e e be e e bee e e eeeean 1
Channel - Grease (85 SEIES)....cuuiiiuiieiiieiiee ettt sttt et eee e 1
Pipe = PIUG 172 S. HO...o ettt AR
Eye Bolt......ccovviirieeen. AR
Lock Nut 6-32 Hex... AR
Valve Assy. (INCIS. IHEMS 9 & 10).....eiiiiiiiieie et e et e et e e raee e e e e e e e e enes 1
SWITCN ASSY ...ttt ee e 1
Magnet - Switch Element Head............c.cooiiiii e 1
Pipe - LH Drain With Spout (2ER85 Series)....
Pipe - Drain (LH) With Spout (2ER50 SEri€S)........ccuiiiiiiiiiei e
Pipe - Drain (Center) With Spout (4ER50 SEMES)........eeiiuiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt 1
Pipe - Drain (ENd) (50 SEIES)......ceiuieiiieiiie ittt ettt ettt et e b saaeentaeeaeeannee 1
Pipe - Drain (ENd) (85 SEIES)......cciuiiiiieiiieiiei ettt ettt s en e e e e e e 1
Pipe - Drain (Center) (4ERS0 SEIHES).....c...iiiuiiiiieiieiieesiee ittt e e 1
L (0o T B =1 PR PPPPPRRN 2
FIANGE = PIPE 1-1/4 TNttt ettt e e e anes 1
GASKEL = SHlICONE........eiitiiii ettt e e 1
LT oYt G I =] PSR 1
PIPE 1-1/4 X 2 1/2 TBE ... ettt ettt eb ettt ent e e e eneeeaan 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX Ha.......ooiiiie e e 2
Clamp = Drain TUDE. ... ittt ettt ettt e e e bt e e e s ae e e e e sabaee e enneeeennnnnnnnnan AR
Hose - Connect
GASKEL = SHlICONE.......eueiiiiii e et 1
FIANGE = PIPE 1-1/4 TNttt he e et e st e e bt e embeenbaeeaeeannee 1
Pipe 1-1/4 X 2 TBE......ccoeiiieerieieee
Pipe 1-1/4 x 4 Pipe 1-1/4 x 2 1/2 TBE...
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd............
SPriNG = DOOT (LONG). ..ttt ettt ettt sae e et e e e e
Bracket - UPFGht........ooiiiiiii ettt ettt st e e e 1
Brace - Spring Retainer (50 Series)...
Brace - Spring Retainer (85 Series)......
Bracket - Bulb Locator........................
Pipe - BOIl QUL BYP@SS.......uiiiiiiiiiiie ittt et e ettt e e s bt e e e st e e e e e e e e e aeaaaans

-15- F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421844-000G3?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-410863-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-402570-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426805-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426801-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497567-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497566-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497566-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497568-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497571-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-420726-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-420553-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497409-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-419351-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-420553-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-420726-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-406363-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422377-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497572-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-047-69?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-913111?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-036-32?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-036-33?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-036-13?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-036-32?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-036-13?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

00-414146-00002 Thermostat Hi-Limit
00-426801-00001  Switch - Wired

00-426801-00002 Magnet - Switch Element Head
00-422380-00001 Clamp - Rear Lower Element
00-414178-000G3 Clamp - Top Element Assy. With Guard
00-422381-000G2 Clamp - Top Element Assy. With Guard
00-422414-00001 Clamp - Front Lower Element
00-427764-00001 Clamp - Front Lower Element

00-414305-00001 Gasket - Wire Chase
00-416736-00001 Gasket - Element Flange

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

11-12-13-14-15-16

HEATING ELEMENT ASSEMBLY

PL-59481 |

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)

- 16 -



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

HEATING ELEMENT ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59481
1 00-421829-000G1 Element Head ASSY. (85 SEIIES)......uuii ittt e et et e e et e e e saenbenbeeeeees 1
2 00-422322-000G1 Element Head ASSY. (50 SEIIES).......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e ettt et e e e saenbenbneeaees 1
3 00-422737-00001  Probe - Thermistor (85 Series)....
4 00-422737-00002  Probe - Thermistor (50 Series)....
5 00-416782-00001  Bracket - Hi-Limit............cccceeees .
6 00-416782-00002  Bracket - Hi-Limit.........c.ooiiiiiiiieeee e e s
7 00-414177-00001  Clamp - Bottom Element (50 SEriS)..........ccouiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 2
8 00-422380-00001  Clamp - Bottom EIEMENt (85 SEIIES).....ccciuuiieiiiieeiiieeeiiee e st e e e see e seee e e seaeeesnennenaeenaees 1
9 00-422381-000G1 Clamp - Top Element Assy. (85 Series)....
10 00-414178-000G2 Clamp - Top Element Assy. (50 Series)..........
11 00-416741-000G9 Element Assy. (208 V., 8500 W) (50 Series)
12 00-416741-00G12 Element Assy. (480 V., 8500 W) (50 Series)
13 00-416741-00G11 Element Assy. (240 V., 8500 W) (50 Series)
14 00-421892-000G1 Element Assy. (208 V., 12000 W) (85 SEIES).......ccrerurirririiriiriieieneeiee sttt 2
15 00-421892-000G4 Element Assy. (480 V., 12000 W) (85 SEIIES).......ccrerrerririiiiiriieiienieiie ettt 2
16 00-421892-000G3 Element Assy. (240 V., 12000 W) (85 SEIIES).......ccrerierririiiiirieiiinieie sttt 2
17 00-414146-00002  Thermostat Hi-LiMit...........ccociiiiiiiieie e 1
18 00-426801-00001  SWItCh = WIrEd.......eiiiiiiiiecee e e 1
19 00-426801-00002 Magnet - Switch Element HEad...........cccoiiiiiiiiii e 1
20 00-422380-00001  Clamp - Rear Lower Element (85 SErES).......cccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
21 00-414178-000G3 Clamp - Top Element Assy. With Guard (50 Series)....
22 00-422381-000G2 Clamp - Top Element Assy. With Guard (85 Series)....
23 00-422414-00001  Clamp - Front Lower Element (85 Series).................
24 00-427764-00001  Clamp - Front Lower Element (50 SErES)......couiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt
25 00-414305-00001  Gasket - WIre ChaSe........cuceuiiiiiiiiieitiet ittt ettt et 1
26 00-416736-00001  Gasket - Element FIaNGe.........cooiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e saeebtnb e eee e 4
-17 - F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421829-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422322-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422737-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422737-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416782-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416782-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414177-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422380-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422381-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414178-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416741-000G9?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416741-00G12?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416741-00G11?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421892-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421892-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-421892-000G3?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414146-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426801-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426801-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422380-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414178-000G3?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422381-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422414-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-427764-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-414305-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416736-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

25 00-521820

26 NS-046-52

27 00-422281-00007
28 00-422281-00008
29 00-958681-00001

00-428914-000G1
31 00-497320-00002

32 00-422304-000G4
33 00-499489-000G1
34 00-499491-000G1

w
o

U-Bolt

Nut Assy. 1/4-20 Hex
Hose -
Hose -
Support - Oil Return

Harness - Pump

Harness - Extension (Filter Swtch)
Harness - ERF

Harness - Branch, ERF

Harness - ERF (T)

| PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

Discard (6 Ft.)
Discard (4 Ft.)

=== —

8-9

15

OIL RETURN
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)

Jefferson Brand
6-7 Before 6/18/14

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)

-18 -



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59482

PART NO.

00-419251-00001
FP-013-17
FP-035-91
00-418786-00001
FP-035-91
00-428691-00002
00-428691-00003
00-959909-00001
00-959909-00002
FP-035-91
FP-019-25
FP-085-79
FP-090-79
00-418781-00001
00-426602-00002
FP-013-17
00-426567-00003
00-426567-00002
SC-114-01
00-426602-00001
00-417792-00008
FP-077-68
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
00-521820
NS-046-52
00-422281-00007
00-422281-00008
00-958681-00001
00-428914-000G1
00-497320-00002
00-422304-000G4
00-499489-000G1
00-499491-000G1

OIL RETURN
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Fitting = 90 DEG. SWIVEL ... .eiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e 1
Elbow - Street 1/2 x 90 Deg..
PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt et e eene e et et e eneenneeanneeeanns
VAIVE = CRECK. ... ettt ettt e e st e e e et e e et e e s nee e e e nnteeeennneenaeeeaeeens
PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ena e e neeeann 1
Valve - Solenoid (120 V.) (Before 6/18/14)
Valve - Solenoid (208 V.) (Before 6/18/14) .
Valve - Solenoid (120 V.) (Starting 6/18/14).......cccoiiiiiiiiieiiiee e AR
Valve - Solenoid (208 V.) (Starting 6/18/14).......cccuueiiiiieie et AR
PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ...ttt ettt nneeeane 1
TEE M/2 X /2 X /2t e 1
PIPE 1/2 X 14-1/4 TBE...... oottt 1
PiIPE 172 X 1O TBE ... cieii ettt et et e e e e e e st e e e sasa e e e e saea e e s nbaeeesnaneeeaeeaaeaens 1
QUICK DISCONMNECL. ... .eiiiiieciiie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e et eete e e beeebeeebeaeseeessseeasaesensnneeeenas 1
Tube - Flex (29 In.)......cccece..
EIDOW - Street 1/2 X 90 DEQ....cciueiiiiiiieii ettt ettt e e
Receptacle - Ol SUCHION. ........coouiiiiii ettt e e e 1
O-RING (VION). .ttt e e e e s e et eee e
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd...........cccooiiiiiiiiii e
Tube - FIex (12 IN.).cciiiiieiieceeeeeeeee
Pump Motor Assy. (115/230 V., 60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.)...ccuiiiiiiii e 1
EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DIEJ. .. ettt ettt ettt ettt e e ae e et e et e e bt e smbeesnbeeenbeesateenbaeeaeeannnee 1

Pipe 1/2 x 2 TBE

U-Bolt......oooeeiiiiie

NUE ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX....eiiieiiiei ettt ettt ettt e e e e eanne 2
HOSE = DISCAId (8 FL.).c it ettt AR
Hose - Discard (4 Ft.). .
SUPPOIt = Ol REIUIMN. ...ttt eee e
[ E= LT U o o TSP 1
Harness - Extension (Filter SWItCh)...........ooi e 1
HAMESS - ERF ...t 1
Harness - Branch, ERF..

HAMESS = ERF (). ittt et et e bt e sae e e beeeaeesmbeenbeeeaeaannnns

-19- F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-419251-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418786-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428691-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428691-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-959909-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-959909-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418781-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426602-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426567-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426567-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426602-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417792-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422281-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422281-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-013-17?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-035-91?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-035-91?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-035-91?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-019-25?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-013-17?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-114-01?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-077-68?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-077-68?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-521820?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-046-52?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

24 00-521820

25 NS-046-52

26 00-422281-00007
27 00-422281-00008
28 00-958681-00001

29 00-428914-000G1
30 00-497320-00002
31 00-422304-000G4
32 00-499489-000G1
33 00-499491-000G1

- m e m e m e ————————— =

U-Bolt

Nut Assy. 1/4-20 Hex
Hose - Discard (6 Ft.)
Hose - Discard (4 Ft.)
Support - Oil Return
Harness - Pump

Harness - Extension (Filter Switch)

Harness - ERF

Harness - Branch, ERF

Harness - ERF (T)

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

OIL RETURN
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)

-

\ Jefferson Brand
5-6  Before 6/18/14

4
’,

PL-59483 |

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)

-20-



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59483

PART NO.

00-419251-00001
FP-013-17
FP-035-91
00-418786-00001
00-428691-00002
00-428691-00003
00-959909-00001
00-959909-00002
FP-019-25
FP-034-01
FP-077-68
FP-035-95
00-417792-00008
00-426602-00001
00-426602-00004
00-426602-00001
SC-114-01
00-426567-00002
00-426567-00003
00-426602-00002
00-418781-00001
FP-085-79
FP-090-79
00-521820
NS-046-52
00-422281-00007
00-422281-00008
00-958681-00001
00-428914-000G1
00-497320-00002
00-422304-000G4
00-499489-000G1
00-499491-000G1

OIL RETURN
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)

NAME OF PART

Fitting - 90 D@G. SWIVEL......eeiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ns
EIDOW - STreet 172 X 90 DIEJ... . eeiieiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e s
Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE..............

Valve - ChecK.......oocevieiiiiiiiieinicceeiee

Valve - Solenoid (120 V.) (Before 6/18/14).. .
Valve - Solenoid (208 V.) (BEfOre 6/18/14)........coiuiiiiiieiiie et
Valve - Solenoid (120 V.) (Starting 6/18/14).........cooiiiiiieiei e
Valve - Solenoid (208 V.) (Starting 6/18/14).... .
TEE /2 X M2 X A/ 2t ettt e e et e e e et e et e e e et e e e snseeeesnneee e e e e e e annnns
PiIPE = CroSS 1/2 NPT ...ttt ettt e e e e eanee 1
EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DIBJ.... ettt ittt ettt b ettt et et eea et en et enn e nneeann 2
PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ..ttt ettt b e bttt en e aan 1
Pump Motor Assy. (115/230 V., 60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.)..

TUDE = FIEX (12 IN.). ettt ettt ettt ettt et 1
TUDE = FIEX (19 N )ttt ettt ettt ettt e b e et e e e bt e emb e e e bb e e saeeene e e e e anneneeas 1
TUDE = FIEX (12 IN.). ettt ettt ettt e b e et e e e e bt e st e e e bb e e eae e et e e e e annnneeas 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd..........c.cocoiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeee e 2
O-RING (VION). ettt et b ettt e nbe e bt et e e bt e sbee e enbneeeeeaan 2
Receptacle - Ol SUCHION. ........ciiiiiiiii et e e e 1
TUDE = FIEX (29 IN.). ettt ettt et ne e e 1

Quick Disconnect

NUE ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX...c.eeireeetieii ettt sb ettt enn e neeeaane
Hose - Discard (6 Ft.). .
HOSE = DISCAIA (4 FL.). e ittt ettt ettt e et e e sbe e e te e e e e eeas AR
SUPPOIt = Ol REIUM ... ..ttt e e e e e e e e et e e e e ssteeeeasnnssarnnenes 1
Harness - Pump......ccccoocveveeeeeniiinns

Harness - Extension (Filter Switch)....

Harness - ERF.......coooiiiiieiis
Harness - BranCh, ERF..........o.ooo et a e e e e

HAMESS = ERF ().t iiiieitt ettt ettt sttt e e e e eanee 1

21 - F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-419251-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418786-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428691-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428691-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-959909-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-959909-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-417792-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426602-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426602-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426602-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426567-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426567-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426602-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418781-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422281-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422281-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-013-17?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-035-91?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-019-25?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHFP-077-68?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-114-01?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-521820?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-046-52?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

____________________________________________

26 00-499486-00001 Clip - Drain Pipe

27 00-413927-00001 Grommet - Rubber

00-499085-00005 Insert - Fabric Envelope (3-3/4 x 22 In.)
29 00-499085-00006 Insert - Fabric Envelope (9-1/4 x 22 In.)

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

____________________________________________

N
o

PL-59484 |
18-19-20-21

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) YR



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Splash Guard (11 X 22 IN.) (50 SEHES)....ccoueeiueeiieeaiierie ettt sttt et eeesbeesre e neeeeeeenn 1
Splash Guard (16-1/2 X 22 IN.) (85 SEIES)......cciuiiiiiiaiiie ettt 1
Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (Metal) (22 x 5 In.) (50 S€ri€S).......ceiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (Metal) (22 x 10-1/2 In.) (85 Seri€s)........ccceviiiriiieiiiiiiiiieeiiiieee e 1
Insert - Filter Screen (2-1/4 x 19 In.) (50 Series)
Insert - Filter Screen (7-3/4 x 19 In.) (85 Series)....
Filter - Envelope (6 Pack) (Fabric) (50 SEri€S).........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiierieeeet et
Filter - Envelope (6 Pack) (Fabric) (85 Seri€s).........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieesee e 1
Clip - Filter, Envelope (5 In. Lg.) (50 SErES).....ccutiiiiriiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Clip - Filter, Envelope (10-1/2 In. Lg.) (85 SEreS)......uuuiiiiiiieiiieeeeiiee et 1
Tube, "S" Suction (50 Series)
TUDE - SUCHION (85 SEIIES)......eeiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e et e e e e e e
JAM NUL 37416 HEX ..ottt ettt ettt e et 1
COUPIING = SUCHION. ...ttt ettt e e e bt e e e e st e e sabeesaee s nnbeeeeeann 1
KNOD = POIt SUCHON.....c.tiiiiiiiie it 1
TOP - CoUNtEr ASSY. (50 SEIES)....ceueiiiieiiiie ittt bttt e bt e e enenneeas 1
TOp - Counter ASSY. (85 SEIES)......c.uoiiieiiiei e e 1
Guide - Cabinet (RH) (27-1/2 IN.)...eiieeieeieseee ettt nee e eneee s 1
Guide - Cabinet (LH) (27-1/2 In.)....
ROMET (RH) (27172 IN. )ttt ettt et e e enneeaenneeanns 1
ROMET (LH) (27-1/2 IN.). ettt ettt ettt ene e e e eneeeanne 1
Basket - SCrap (50 SErIES)......ueiiiuiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt e et ee e et e e e e bt e e e e e e eeaaeaaaaens 1
Basket - SCrap (85 SErIES)......uuiiiuiiiieiiiite ettt et e e e e e e e as 1
Pan Assy. - Filter (50 Series)...
Pan AssY. - FIlter (85 SEIES)......uii ittt et e e e e
(O] T T B =g I =T o L= TSP OPPPRRROORRPPPPRt 1
Grommet - Rubber..........ccccoiiieiiiicecen

Insert - Fabric Envelope (3-3/4 x 22 In.) (50 Series)
Insert - Fabric Envelope (9-1/4 x 22 In.) (85 Series)

-23.- F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956904-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499087-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499087-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499086-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499086-000G7?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499089-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499089-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956901-000G9?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499083-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499084-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956907-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-000G5?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-000G6?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-00011?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426606-000G5?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426606-000G7?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-413927-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00005?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00006?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-017-49?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

_____

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)

’ 31 00-422281-00007 Hose - Discard (6 Ft.)
32 00-499486-00001 Clip - Drain Pipe
33 00-413927-00001 Grommet - Rubber

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

Y

N ————

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) -24 -



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59485

1 00-428518-00001  Splash GUAId (50 SEHES)........cccuiruiiriiriieriieieitee ettt sttt sae et 1

2 00-428519-00001  Splash GUAId (85 SEIES)........cccuiruiiriiriiitieieatee ettt sttt ettt e et 1

3 00-499087-00002  Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (Metal) (22 x 5 In.) (50 Series)..........

4 00-499087-00004 Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (Metal) (22 x 10-1/2 In.) (85 Series)

5 00-499085-00003 Insert - Filter Screen (2-1/4 x 19 In.) (50 Series).......cccccevveenee.

6 00-499085-00007  Insert - Filter Screen (7-3/4 X 19 1N.) (85 SEMES)....ccuutiiuiiiiieiiie ittt

7 00-499085-00005 Insert - Fabric Envelope (3-3/4 X 22 IN.) (50 SEMES).....ueiveiirieeiiereeieeieenie et seeeneeee s 1

8 00-499085-00004 Insert - Filter Screen (10-1/2 x 13-1/2 In.) (85 Series)..

9 00-499089-00002  Clip - Filter, Envelope (5 In. Lg.) (50 SEri€S).......ccouiiiiiiiiiiiieiiteeiee ettt
10 00-499089-00003  Clip - Filter, Envelope (10-1/2 In. Lg.) (85 S€ri€S).......ccotiiuiiriiiiiieiieeiie e 1
11 00-499086-000G4  Filter - Envelope (6 Pack) (50 SEFES)......c.ceiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
12 00-499086-000G7  Filter - Envelope (6 Pack) (85 SEri€S).....cueiiuuiii ittt 1
13 00-499081-000G9  Tube - Suction (50 Series)

14 00-499081-00G13  Tube - Suction (85 Series)

15 NS-017-49 JAM NUL 37416 HEX. .ottt st ettt sre et

16 00-499083-00002  Coupling - Suction......

17 00-499084-00002  Knob - Port Suction...........

18 00-497374-000G1 Vessel Assy. (50 Series)...

19 00-497374-000G2 VeSSl ASSY. (85 SEIES).....cciuiiiiiiiiiieiiieie et

20 00-426606-000G4 Basket - Scrap (50 Series)

21 00-426606-000G6 Basket - Scrap (85 Series)

22 00-428180-000G4 Drawer Assy. (Incls. Items 18, 19, & 20) (50 Seri€S)........ccriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeee e 1

23 00-428180-000G5 Drawer Assy. (Incls. Items 18, 19, & 20) (85 Seri€S)........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

24 00-426600-00002  BANNG = ROIIET.......eiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt bbbt be e bttt e et 2

25 SC-022-35 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1 Slotted Flat Hd. (SST).....ccciiuiiiiiiiiieeiee e 2

26 00-426600-000G1  Roller Guide Assy

27 00-958026-000G5 Guide - Cabinet (RH) (27-1/2 IN.).c.viiiiiiiiiii ettt e 1

28 00-958026-000G6  Guide - Cabinet (LH) (27-1/2 IN.)..ccouiiiiiieiieeieeese e 1

29 00-958026-00008  ROHEr (RH) (27-1/2 IN.)..ctiiiiiiieieitieete ettt sttt 1

30 00-958026-00011  ROHEr (LH) (27-1/2 IN.).eiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1

31 00-422281-00007  HOSE = DISCAIA (B FL.).....eeieeuieiieieeiesieeie ettt e e s e sae e nne e e e e nneeeeeees 1

32 00-499486-00001  Clip = Drain PiDE.....cueeeeeiiesieesieee ettt ettt ettt e e este e e sseesaeeneeeneesseeneeameenneeneeenneeeennees 1

33 00-413927-00001  Grommet - RUDDET.........coiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e 1
-25- F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499087-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499087-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00005?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499085-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499089-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499089-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499086-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499086-000G7?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499083-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-499084-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497374-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-497374-000G2?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426606-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426606-000G6?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428180-000G4?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-428180-000G5?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426600-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-426600-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-000G5?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-000G6?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-00008?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-958026-00011?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-422281-00007?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-413927-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-017-49?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

-

’ |

4/(‘\C>

1-2

48

47

46

45|
44— |

43— |

41-42

35-36
/
.

BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS

F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021) 26



ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61249

PART NO.

00-422018-00001
00-422017-00001
00-418503-00002
SC-088-40
PB-004-04
00-956914-000G6
00-956914-000G7
PB-004-04
SD-032-07
WS-004-33
NS-047-73
00-422247-000G1
SD-036-03
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
00-078752-00012
SC-037-80
NS-009-02
SC-112-90
00-411496-000F3
00-418159-00001
00-418123-000G1
00-418156-00001
00-418156-00003
00-418517-00001
00-418484-00001
00-418513-00001
SD-032-07
SC-037-80
SC-018-47
00-416535-00004
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
SD-036-03
00-418480-00001
00-418510-00001
00-078752-00012
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
00-418482-00001
00-418475-000G1
SC-055-02
NS-047-73
WS-004-33
SD-015-41
00-418477-000G1
WS-004-33
NS-047-73

BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS
NAME OF PART AMT.

WIrap = TOP (85 SOIIES)...cei ittt ettt et e et e e et e e e ebaee e e e e e e enaes 1
=T o T Mol o BN (S S Y=Y =T USSP PPRRPP 1
TUD. .. 1
Set Screw 5/16-24 x 1/4 Hex Hdls., CUP Pt.......ooooiiiieeiccee et 1
PIUG BUHON (1174 ettt ettt sttt e e e e e 1
Lift Assy. (Single) (85 Series)...................
Arm - Basket Assy. (Single) (50 Series)...
Plug BUutton (1-1/4)...ccouiiiieeeeeeeeee e
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccooiriiiiiieiiieene e 2
VWVASKIET ...ttt ettt a et b et ettt e e e
Lock Nut 5/16-18 Hex....
BeariNG SUPPOI ASSY.....eeiiiiiieiitie ettt ettt et e e ettt e e et e e e e eab e e e e bt e e e e nbe e e eanbeeeeaaeaaaeens
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 10

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiieeiieeie et 1

INUE B-32 HEX. ..ttt e e e ettt e e e e e e e s e te et e e eeeeee s s nsnsseneeaaeeesasnnnanaenaaees 1
(7= o o TN OF= o1 =SS PTSORUPPPPt 1
Cap Screw 10-24 X 1/2 HEX H......veiieeiiee ettt ettt e st e e s e e snsnnnnnnnnnees 8
T I o T Y 2
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1 Slotted Pan Hd.........ccuoiieiiiiee e 2

IMICTOSWILCN. ...t e et e e e e et e e e e e e e et aeeeeeeese s eeeaaaes 1
BIOCK = Cam SWItCR......eeiiiiieeiie e e e e e e a e e e 1
PIAte = MO0 ... ..o e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e s s e e e aeeeeea e aeeaaaes 1
Gear - Motor (115 V., B0 HZ.) . ..ottt ettt eaeene e neeeeees 1
Gear - Motor (208 V., 50/60 Hz.).
5] a1 TN e IR 1Y (o) (o SRR SPSPRt

Base - Motor Mounting (50 SEHES).......uuiiuuiiiiieiiie ettt sttt et e e e e nnee 1
Base - Motor Mounting (85 Series).........cccceiveeiieiiiieeiieeene.

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...

Cap Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Hd......ccovveviieeiieeeee e,

Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Pan Hd............coociiiiiiiiiiii e
SWitCh - RelaY S.P.D.T. 24 V..ot ne e te et e e e e nneee s 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....cciuiiiiiiiiiee e 3
INUL B-32 HEX. .-ttt ettt ettt e et et e m e an e et emeeee e e eeeneenneeeanneeanns 3
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4
Wrap - BOtOM (50 SEHES)....cuueiieiiiiieiiii ettt e et e e b e e e e e e e e e 1
Wrap - BOtOM (85 SEHES)....cuueiieiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
Clamp - Cable

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
N T G A o 1= G OO PPPPPPP 1
Grommet

Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT......ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
COUPIET ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt e a e ettt et sa e ettt e nae e bt e et e e e ee e 1
WWASKIET ...ttt et sttt e bttt e e 1

_27 - F-43220 Rev. D (May 2021)


http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418503-00002?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956914-000G6?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-956914-000G7?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-411496-000F3?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418159-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418156-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418156-00003?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418517-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-416535-00004?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418482-00001?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418475-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VH00-418477-000G1?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-032-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-047-73?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-03?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-109-10?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-009-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-037-80?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-009-02?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-032-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-037-80?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-109-10?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-009-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSD-036-03?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-109-10?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-009-07?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHSC-055-02?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-047-73?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/vulcan-hart/VHNS-047-73?pt-manual=VH-ER85_pm.pdf

ER SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43220 Rev. D MAY 2021 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



